Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

December 21, 2021

Ms. Lisa Peacock, Administrator Elderwood At Burlington 98 Starr Farm Rd Burlington, VT 05408-1396

Dear Ms. Peacock:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the recertification survey and complaint investigation conducted on **November 17, 2021.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Pamela M CotaRN

PRINTED: 12/06/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|----------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------|--|
| | | | A. BUILDII | NG _ | | С | | |
| | | 475030 | B. WNG | | | | 17/2021 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | | S STARR FARM RD | | | |
| | | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | | |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | EC | 000 | | | | |
| F 000 | preparedness survey | unced onsite emergency on 11/17/21. The facility ostantial compliance with | FO | 000 | | | | |
| | survey 11/15/21 - 11/1 regulatory violations w recertification survey: | unced onsite recertification 7/21. The following ere cited as a result of the | | | See attached Plan of Correc | tion | | |
| SS=D | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The faci implement a comprehe care plan for each resi resident rights set forth §483.10(c)(3), that incl objectives and timefrar medical, nursing, and r needs that are identifie assessment. The comp describe the following (i) The services that are or maintain the residen physical, mental, and p required under §483.24 (ii) Any services that w under §483.24, §483.2 | lity must develop and ensive person-centered dent, consistent with the at \$483.10(c)(2) and udes measurable mes to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive prehensive care plan must et to be furnished to attain it's highest practicable esychosocial well-being as 4, \$483.25 or \$483.40; and could otherwise be required 5 or \$483.40 but are not cident's exercise of rights ag the right to refuse 10(c)(6). | F 6 | 56 | | | | |
| | | he nursing facility will PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE | | | TITLE | 0 | (6) DATE | |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | [` ' | aultiple construction (X3) D/CC | |
|--------------------------|--|---|----------------------|--|---------------|
| | | | A. BOILDII | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | 11/17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| FLDFRW | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | |
| | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| F 656 | Continued From page provide as a result of recommendations. If a findings of the PASAR rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representati (A) The resident's goadesired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Facily whether the resident's community was assest local contact agencies entities, for this purpos (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, in requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility failed interventions per the reresidents. Findings include: 1). Review of Res. #95 & resident identified as "I mood/behavior and pshave been ordered psy related to a diagnosis of alteration in respiratory. Obstructive Sleep Aprofailure, and at risk for Frelated to Diabetes", alteration in related to Diabetes", alteration in respiratory. | PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its int's medical record. In the resident and the ive(s)-ills for admission and ference and potential for lities must document desire to return to the sed and any referrals to and/or other appropriate se. If the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in interview, and record and to implement esident's Plan of Care for 2 #69] of 27 sampled The comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in interview, and record and to implement esident's Plan of Care for 2 #69] of 27 sampled The comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in interview, and record and to implement esident's Plan of Care for 2 #69] of 27 sampled The comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in interview, and record and to implement esident's Plan of Care for 2 #69] of 27 sampled The comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in its paragraph (c) of this is not met | F 6 | DEFICIENCY) | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIF | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | C 11/17/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | |
| | LPN assigned to Res. resident seated at a ta front of the Champlain Staff LPN was holding medications visible instated "Here's your afform this morning". A and of Res. #95's Med Record [MAR] for 11/1 medications schedule between 7:00 & 10:00 Lisinopril- give 2 table for Hypertension; Divalproex Sodium tablet by mouth in the Furosemide tablet- give morning for fluid balan Respiratory Failure with Glucophage- give 2 tall day for type II Diabete. Aspirin- give 1 tablet be coronary artery diseas Polyethylene Glycol Pomorning for constipation Vitamin B 12- give 2 tamorning; Calcipotriene Creaman An interview was cond Nurse on the Champla PM. The Nurse was as medications administered. Per interview distance in the content of the content of the champla PM. The Nurse was as medications administered. Per interview and the content of the champla pm. The Nurse was as medications administered. | #95 approached the able in the common area in Unit's Nurses Station. The a plastic medicine cup with side the cup. The LPN ternoon pills and your pills review Physician Orders dication Administration 6/21 reveal the following do to be administered AM: It by mouth in the morning the bett delayed release- give 2 morning for bipolar mood; the 1 tablet by mouth in the ce related to Acute the Hypoxia; blet by mouth two times a si; by mount in the morning for e; by mouth in the morning for e; by mouth in the certain the property on; blet by mouth in the certain the property on; blet by mouth in the certain the certain the property of t | F 65 | See attached Plan of Correct | ion | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|----------|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------|
| | | | D. MANG | | | С | |
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | | 11 | /17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | TREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ELDEDW/ | OOD AT BUILD INCTON | | - 1 | 98 | 8 STARR FARM RD | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | В | SURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | ĸ | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETE | | |
| F 656 | PM and 2:23 PM. The the medications were morning', within the so and 10:00 AM, and woordered. 2). Per record review the facility on 10/2/20 repeated falls, disorder structure, cervical disorder closed fracture with | e-stamped as given at 2:22 e Staff Nurse confirmed that ordered to be given 'in the cheduled times of 7:00 AM ere not administered as , Res. #69 was admitted to with diagnoses that include ers of bone density and c disorder, and encounter in delayed healing. A review | Fé | 656 | See attached Plan of Correc | tion | |
| | identified as having "a Living function/mobility fracture", with Care Pl include "Transfer - Tot Lift (Hoyer) / Two+ per Lifts are assistive med | an interventions that al Dependence, Mechanical rson physical assist." [Hoyer lical devices which apply ngs and pads to safely lift a | | | | | |
| | AM, the resident state because s/he wanted waiting for assistance. 11/16/21 at 11:42 AM, Assistant [LNA] entere h/herself, pushing a Hithe door behind her af LNA was observed leathe Hoyer lift by hersel later. Per observation at 1:52 PM, Res. #69 wheelchair in the commerciatent stated one pethe bed to the wheelch | a single Licensed Nursing | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 1 | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| | | | / DOILDING | - | c |
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | 11/17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 7. | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| EI DEDW | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | |
| CLDLK | JOD AT BOKEINGTON | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | |
| F 656 | Continued From page person transferring h/ An interview was conces. #69's unit on 11/ LPN stated that the fawhen using a Hoyer libe two staff members ensure resident safety that Res. #69's Care F'Transfer - Total Depet (Hoyer) / Two+ person Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(§483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A compbe- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an interincludes but is not limit (A) The attending physical concessions. | her. ducted with a Staff LPN on 17/21 at 1:32 PM. The Staff cility's policy and procedure ft is there should "always" transferring the resident to r. The Staff LPN confirmed Plan interventions included indence, Mechanical Lift in physical assist." Revision i)-(iii) ensive Care Plans rehensive care plan must days after completion of sessment. erdisciplinary team, that ted to | F 65 | TAG F 656 POC Accepted or 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. C | ition |
| | resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent pract the resident and the resident and the resident and the rendered record if the pand their resident representation of practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate sidisciplines as determinor as requested by the | responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. icable, the participation of esident's representative(s). e included in a resident's articipation of the resident esentative is determined development of the staff or professionals in need by the resident's needs | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | | CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY PLETED | |
|---------------|--|--|-------------------------|-----|---|------|--------------------|--|
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | | I | C | |
| NAME OF D | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 67 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 11. | /17/2021 | |
| INAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | - 1 | | | | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | | S STARR FARM RD URLINGTON, VT 05408 | | | |
| (X4) ID | | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | T | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) | |
| PREFIX TAG | , | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFI) TAG | ` | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 657 | Continued From page | 5 | Fe | 557 | | | | |
| | comprehensive and q assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: | ssment, including both the uarterly review is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record | | | See attached Plan of Correc | tion | | |
| | review, the facility faile | ed to review and revise the ents [Res. #40, #19, #16, & | | | | | | |
| | the resident was admi 6/23/21 with diagnose of gait and mobility, m cognitive communicati assistance with person #40's Care Plan revea assessed as 'at risk fo gait, Incontinence, needevice, History of 5 CN interventions to preven | s that include abnormalities acular degeneration, on deficit, and need for nal care. Review of Res. I the resident was r falls related to Impaired | | | | | | |
| | record "Staff member versident sitting on floor surrounded in all her bester she slid out of bed" on 11/14/21 record Reunwitnessed fall this exitting on floor outside states she hit her head occipital region to top onoted. Will assess for neuro checks initiated the lump on her head." | vening." "Resident found of bathroom resident | | | | | | |

| LUB DI AN OF CORDECTION | | 1 ' ' | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|-----------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | | | | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING _ | | | 11/17/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | E | |
| | 0.0000000 | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | T | 550 (555) 5 AV 05 00 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH COR RECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 657 | Coordinator/Social Se | ducted with the Care Plan ervice Director [SSD] on The SSD stated that a | Fé | See attached Plan of | Correctio | on |
| | reviewed and revised Per record review of F were no new intervent future falls and/or injur falls on 11/11/21 and resulted in "visible lum top of her head" and " 2. Per record review, I the floor on their room told staff that they had the bathroom despite annot transfer or amb nursing note on 11/4/2 bed for the evening an reports he was getting | "after each fall". Res. #40's Care Plan, there tions added to prevent ry after either documented 11/14/21, the latter which ap on high occipital region to right elbow and knee pain". Resident #19 was found on on 11/4/21. Resident #19 gotten up to try and use staff reminders that they bulate independently. Per a 11 at 9:57 PM, "Pt was in up to go to the bathroom, | | | | |
| | sustained a right knee fall. Per review of Resident Data Set Assessment is frequently incontiner requires extensive ass dependent on staff for review of Resident #15 had a care plan focus 2/7/2020. The most recare plan focus was ac There have been no up care plan since their fa 11/4/21. Resident #15 | all mobility and care. Per 9's care plan, Resident #19 for "risk for falls" added on cent intervention under this dded in October of 2020. odates to Resident #19's | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | C 11/17/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | 1171772021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | |
| | 6/2/2020 and an intertoileting every 2 hours added on 9/10/2020. If focus for "functional/m an intervention that stated dependence, merperson assist." This in 11/16/2020 and revises. Per interview on 11/17 PM, a full-time LNA (liwho works with Reside Resident #19 receives hours and confirmed to Kardex system) states 2 hours, not 3. The LN #19 no longer gets merbathroom every 2 hour incontinent and non-anterview on 11/17 PM, the long-term care that Resident #19's care updated. 3. Per record review, Foutside the facility in the premises on 7/11/21. F7/11/21 at 11:40 AM, "opanel went off; this write alarm; the resident apparent injuries noted from 7/11/21 at 12:00 Ferom 7/11/21 at 1 | ery 3 hours" added on vention of "scheduled at to decrease incontinence" Resident #19's care plan hobility/restorative care" has ates "Toileting: transfer - chanical lift (hoyer)/two+tervention was added on ad on 6/11/2021. 7/21 at approximately 1:30 censed nursing assistant) ent #19 regularly stated that a incontinence care every 2 hat their task list (the at to provide this care every IA also stated that Resident enhanically lifted to the residence because they are embulatory. 7/21 at approximately 2:00 as Social Worker confirmed are plan had not been Resident #16 was found the courtyard on the Per a nursing note on Chittenden courtyard alert the RN manager was and outside by therapy. No I." A separate nursing note | F 6 | See attached Plan of Correct | tion | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | C 11/1 7/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| | history of exit seeking evidenced by many probehaviors. Per review plan, there is a care puthat was initiated on 4 this care plan focus what revised in 2019 whitervention initiated of "15-minute safety cherinterventions initiated following Resident #16 Per interview on 11/17 PM, a full-time LNA white regularly stated that LI 15-minute safety checonfirmed that this was documentation task in Per interview on 11/17 PM, the long-term care that Resident #16's caupdated. 4. Per record review, Fhas a care plan focus for intervention that states offer patient to toilet at [they need] to have a bafter [they have] been movement. Wedge corbed and wall, slide boaminimum-moderate as walker." This interventiand was revised on 7/2 Per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised on 7/2 per observation of Resident #16 plan focus for the patient was revised | sident #16 has an extensive and wandering as rogress notes documenting of Resident #16's care lan focus for "Elopement" /8/19. All interventions for ere initiated in 2019 and ith the exception of an in 2/24/21 that states, cks." There were no new in the elopement care plan is elopement on 7/11/21. 2/21 at approximately 1:30 no works with Resident #16 NAs do not document ks on Resident #16 and is not an LNA the Kardex. 2/21 at approximately 2:00 elocial Worker confirmed re plan had not been Resident #205's care plan for "Elimination" with an is, "Scheduled Toileting: bedside commode when lowel movement or shortly given suppository for bowel mode between foot of and transfers to commode sist with 2 wheeled on was initiated on 5/31/21 26/21. | F6 | See attached Plan of Corre | ction |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | | A. BOILDING | | С | |
| | | 475030 | B. WNG_ | | 11/17/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ELDERW | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (VA) ID | (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | Q(E) | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | |
| F 657 | commode present in I | Resident 205's room. Per | F 65 | 7 | | |
| | Resident #205 stated to tell if they have had and they prefer to not commode and just red | nt 205 at the same time, that they are often not able a bowel movement or not have to call for help to the seive incontinence care. | | See attached Plan of Correct | | |
| | the room a while ago. | ommode was removed from | | TAG F 657 POC Accepted or 12/20/21 by R. Trembay/P.Co | I | |
| | PM, a full-time LNA w #205 regularly stated exclusively receives in | continence care hours and does not use a | | | | |
| F 658 | PM, the long-term care that Resident #205's of updated. Services Provided Med | 1/21 at approximately 2:00 e Social Worker confirmed are plan had not been et Professional Standards | F 65 | 3 | | |
| | as outlined by the commust- (i) Meet professional s This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility faile provided met professio regarding resident med | hensive Care Plans or arranged by the facility, prehensive care plan, tandards of quality. is not met as evidenced , interview, and record | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|-----------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------|
| | | 475000 | D 14/11/0 | | | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | | 11. | /17/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 9 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | II | | |
| | Standards of Professi (Nursing: Scope and S (wordpress.com)) reversity (wordpress.com)) reversity (wordpressional Nursing I statements of the dutinurses, regardless of specialty, are expected Under 'Standard 5. In The registered nurse plan. Implements the plan accordance with paties afety goals. Documents implement modifications, includinor omissions, of the identified as "mood/behavior and pshave been ordered psyrelated to a diagnosis alteration in respiratory. Obstructive Sleep Apn failure, and at risk for Frelated to Diabetes", a interventions that incluordered and "Adminis" | an Nurses Association's conal Nursing Practice Standards of Practice eals "The Standards of Practice are authoritative es that all registered role, population, or d to perform competently". Inplementation: implements the identified in a timely manner in the station and any g changes entified plan'. Care Plan reveals the having alteration in my ychosocial wellbeing and ychotropic medication of bipolar disorder, and y status related to ea and acute respiratory dryper/Hypoglycemia II with Care Plan de "Provide medication as ter medications per | F | 658 | | tion | |
| | LPN assigned to Res. resident seated at a tal front of the Champlain Staff LPN was holding medications visible ins stated "Here's your after the state of the sta | 16/21 at 2:26 PM, the Staff #95 approached the ble in the common area in Unit's Nurses Station. The a plastic medicine cup with | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X | (3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------|---|-----------|------------------------------|--|
| | | | A. BUILDII | NG | | С | |
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | | 11/17/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI | E | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | - 1 | 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY STA | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI | RRECTION | (X5) | |
| PREFIX TAG | | | PREFI) TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION | SHOULD BE | COMPLETION | |
| F 658 | Continued From page | 11 | F6 | 558 | | | |
| | | | | See attached Plan of | Correct | ion | |
| | for Hypertension; Divalproex Sodium tal tablet by mouth in the Furosemide tablet- giv morning for fluid balar Respiratory Failure wi Glucophage- give 2 ta day for type II Diabete Aspirin- give 1 tablet b coronary artery diseas Polyethylene Glycol P morning for constipatio Vitamin B 12- give 2 ta morning; Calcipotriene Cream- body topically every m An interview was cond Nurse on the Champla PM. The Nurse was as medications administe 11/16/21 and the time administered. Per inter the Staff Nurse confirm listed above were time PM and 2:23 PM. The the medications were of morning', within the sci | th Hypoxia; ablet by mouth two times a s; by mount in the morning for se; owder- give orally every on; ablet by mouth in the apply to all areas on the forning. ducted with a second Staff ain Unit on 11/17/21 at 1:32 sked to review the ared to Res.# 95 on | | TAG F 658 POC Acce 12/20/21 by R. Trembl | • | ota | |
| F 675 | ordered. Quality of Life CFR(s): 483.24 | | F 6 | 75 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|-----|--|------|----------------------------|
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | | l | C /17/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 9 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | 71772021 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | applies to all care and residents. Each resid facility must provide the necessary care and state highest practicable psychosocial well-beir resident's comprehens of care. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to assure the necessary care and maintain the highest pand psychosocial well-experience for multiple Findings include: 1. Per observation on Resident # 18 was eath his/her bed. The Resident was not in Resident was unsucce his/her meal and state assistance to be pulled care plan, resident required bed mobility. 2. On 11/15/21 at 12:3 observed by 2 surveyor Mansfield common are including Resident # 7 Resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided side of the resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided side of the resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided side of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate unable to reach items of the provided resident # 38 is seate u | damental principle that a services provided to facility ent must receive and the new ervices to attain or maintain a physical, mental, and ng, consistent with the sive assessment and plan is not met as evidenced as and staff interview, the residents were provided a services to attain or racticable physical, mental, being, regarding the dining a residents observed. 11/15/21 at 12:20 PM, ing his/her noon meal in the lent was positioned at gree angle in bed (meaning an upright position). The resfully attempting to eat at the late the late of the noon meal, | F | 675 | See attached Plan of Correct | tion | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|-----------------------------|--|-----|----------------------------|
| | | | 7.1. 501251110 | | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | 11/ | /17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | | |
| | r | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 675 | Continued From page | 13 | F 67 | 5 | | |
| | # 38 was served a metablemate, Resident # until 12:44 PM, meani 22 minutes after the tatheir meal to arrive. 3. During the noon metable observed putting cloth residents in the committee wanted one. Staresidents hands, bodies anitizing, doing the sadifferent tables in the r PM, the Unit Manager his/her expectation that to putting on clothing patated that it is his/her | e7 was not served a mealing the resident had to wait ablemate was served, for all on 11/15/21, staff were ing protectors on all on area without asking if if were observed touching as and utensils and without ame with other residents at room. On 11/15/21 at 1:02 (UM) stated that it is at staff ask residents prior protectors. The UM also expectation that staff | | TAG F 675 POC Accepted on 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. C | 1 | |
| SS=D | residents. ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily live services to maintain go personal and oral hyging This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident interecord review, the facil resident who is unable daily living receives the maintain personal hyging (Resident #15) as evident who is evident with the services of the | etween assisting different Dependent Residents Int who is unable to carry ving receives the necessary bod nutrition, grooming, and ene; is not met as evidenced erview, staff interview, and ity failed to ensure that a to carry out activities of enecessary services to ene for one of 27 residents enced by the facility failing lent #15's shower needs. | F 677 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | | | 97 | - | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING | _ | | 11/ | 17/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 STARR FARM RD | | |
| LLDLIN | JOD AT BORLINGTON | | | В | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 677 | 10:00 am, Resident # taken a shower in "for has not acquired a sh Resident #15 to keep shower. Resident #15 lymphedema in their lecaused by lymphatic spainful for them to have torso and that the faci that require residents legs dangling. They st by the facility a long till order a new chair to a #15's needs, but they since. They have also from the facility about Resident #15 stated the | /16/21 at approximately 15 stated that they have not ever" because the facility ower chair that allows their legs elevated in the stated that, due to egs (swelling in the legs system blockage), it is very we their legs lower than their lity only has shower chairs to be sitting upright with ated that they had been told me ago that they would ccommodate Resident have not received a shower not received any updates the status of the new chair. | Fé | 377 | See attached Plan of Corre | ction | |
| | bed baths. Per record review, Recof "Lymphedema, not was entered into the review of Resident #15 intervention in the care Resident #15 "will recesshower bed can be obwas added to the care Review of bathing recesshowed that Resident receiving bed baths for Per interview on 11/17 AM, the Administrator unsuccessfully tried mashower bed from their had either been unavar | 5's care plan, there is an e plan that states that eive bed baths until a stained." This intervention plan in April of 2021. ords for Resident #15 also #15 has only been their hygiene needs. | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|----------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | | 1 | C /17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | _ | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 71772021 |
| | | | | , | 98 STARR FARM RD | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | bed from their vendors with the vendors regal However, the Adminis evidence that they we a shower bed from an at 4:23 PM, shortly aft up the concern. The Athey had not previousl shower bed from an oreatment/Svcs to Pre CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(i) §483.25(b) Skin Integreg §483.25(b)(1) Pressur Based on the comprehensident, the facility must (i) A resident receives professional standards pressure ulcers and doulcers unless the individemonstrates that they (ii) A resident with pressure ulcers and doulcers unless the individemonstrates that they (ii) A resident with pressure ulcers from develor This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record review the facilit treatment and services with professional standards with professional standards with pressure in the applicable sample Findings include: | ing made to order a shower is or any communications riding shower beds. Itrator provided me with re able to place an order for outside vendor on 11/16/21 er this surveyor first brought diministrator confirmed that by attempted to order the utside vendor. Event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (iii) (iiii) (iiii) (iiii) (iiii) (iiiiiii) (iiiiiiii | Fé | \$86 | TAG F 677 POC Accepted of 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. C | n | |
| | i el lecola leview Resi | dent # 10 Has a stage 4 | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' | | E CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|-----|--|------|----------------------------|
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | | 1 | C /1 7/202 1 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 5 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 11772021 |
| | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 9 | 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | pressure ulcer on her unstageable pressure care plan focus initiate have alterations in ski presence of stage 4 p located on sacrum. My signs of improvement assessments as evide drainage, odor, erythe show no signs and syl Interventions include a status of wound/skin sneeded." Resident #1 focus that states "I have integrity related to a coassociated skin issues fingers where I have sinterventions listed that document status of wo as needed." A facility policy titled S and Pressure Ulcers (a Program) provided by Consultant (RNC) state 6. Skin conditions and reassessed weekly by until the presence of the 7. Assessments will be Click Care's Skin and Solution A Skin and Wound Evareflects a newly identification begins a second to evidence of RN weekledent #13's sacral versions. | This sacrum and an area to her/his left ankle. A sed on 12/31/2019 states "I in integrity r/t (related to) ressure ulcer history by pressure ulcer history by pressure ulcer will show during weekly skin and motoms of infection." The sasess and document sites weekly and as a laso has a care plan we an alteration in skin accyx stage 4, moisture and scab areas to my left-mutilated." with at include "assess and bund/skin sites weekly and last include "assessment and Monitoring the Regional Nurse last include are gistered nurse (RN) are condition is resolved. It is condition is resolved. It is completed on 11/9/2021 led unstageable wound to lankle). However, there is lastly assessments of | F | 686 | See attached Plan of Correct | tion | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|----------------------|-----|--|------|--------------------|
| | | | | | | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | - | | 11 | /17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | | 8 STARR FARM RD | | |
| | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID | l . | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI | | (X5) COMPLETION |
| PREFIX TAG | | SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TAG | ` | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA | | DATE |
| | | | | | DEFICIENCY) | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| F 686 | | | F6 | 86 | See attached Plan of Course | ion | |
| | RNC and the Regiona | | | | See attached Plan of Correct | 1011 | |
| | Services were asked where weekly wound assessment are documented. The RNC reported | | | | | | |
| | | ey staff such as the Nurse | | | | | |
| | | wound rounds have not | | | | | |
| | | cumented consistently. A | | | TAG F 686 POC Accepted on | | |
| | | m to come in and evaluate | | - | 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. C | ota | |
| | · | lemented over the past two pe doing wound rounds and | | | | | |
| | making recommendati | | | | | 1 | |
| | _ | e of documented Wound | | | | | |
| | Evals for Resident #13 | 3's sacral wound was | | | | | |
| | provided by the RNC. | | | | | | |
| F 726 | | | F 7 | 26 | | | |
| SS≃D | CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3)(4 | 4)(C) | | | | | |
| | §483.35 Nursing Servi | ices | | | | | |
| | | sufficient nursing staff with | | | | | |
| | | etencies and skills sets to | | - 1 | | | |
| | - | elated services to assure | | | | | |
| | • | ain or maintain the highest | | | | | |
| | | nental, and psychosocial ident, as determined by | | 4 | | | |
| - | _ | and individual plans of care | | | | | |
| | and considering the nu | • | | | | | |
| | _ | y's resident population in | | | | | |
| | | cility assessment required | | - 1 | | | |
| | at §483.70(e). | | | | | | |
| | §483.35(a)(3) The faci | lity must ensure that | | | | | |
| | | he specific competencies | | | | | |
| | | y to care for residents' | | | | | |
| - 1 | needs, as identified the | _ | | | | | |
| | assessments, and des | cribed in the plan of care. | | | | | |
| | §483.35(a)(4) Providing | g care includes but is not | | | | | |
| | | valuating, planning and | | | | | |
| | implementing resident | care plans and responding | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------|
| | | | A. BOILD | | | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | | 11 | /17/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | ٤ | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE . |
| | to demonstrate competechniques necessary needs, as identified the assessments, and destrained the assessments, and destrained the assessments, and destrained the assessments, and destrained to the assessments and the facility failed to ensure specific competencies care for 1 of 27 reside (Resident #55). Finding the assessment of 27 reside (Resident #55). Finding the assessment of 27 resident the facility did not verification. There was absence of a bruit or the assessment of the assessment the assessment and the facility did not verification to the assessment of the assessment and the facility did not verification. | y of nurse aides. Ire that nurse aides are able etency in skills and to care for residents' Irough resident scribed in the plan of care. Is not met as evidenced ew and staff interview the that staff possessed the and skill sets necessary to ents in the sample ngs include: Sident #55 has a diagnosis isease and is dependent on cians order dated 9/28/2021 teriovenous) Graft/Fistula by Monitoring: Verify for bruit upper extremity) every shift 55's November 2021 ects that on the day shift of 1, 10, 13,14, and 15 the 2) assessed the AV fistula besence of bruit and thrill. An arrill would require physician and odocumentation that this ill was addressed or an. Foximately 1:00 PM during who had been assigned to bove dates s/he stated that by her/his competencies | F | 726 | See attached Plan of Corre | etion | |
| L | prior to assigning her/h | nim to care for the | | - 1 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1, , | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVI | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------------|--------------------------|
| | | | A. BOILDIN | | С | |
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | 11/17/20 | 21 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | | |
| | | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) IPLETION DATE |
| F 726 | | 19 | F 72 | | | |
| | residents. | | | See attached Plan of Correction | | |
| | (RNC) and the Region Services (RDCS) on 1 contracted agency is in the nurses hired are corequired to care for the provide evidence that training and assessed 11/17/2021 after become and thrill. Per review of provided to the facility the RN, competency in fistula used for Hemodo Drug Regimen Review CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1)(2) §483.45(c)(1) The drug must be reviewed at lelicensed pharmacist. | a1/17/2021 at 3:10 PM, the responsible to ensure that competent in the skills are residents. The RNC did the RN had been provided for competency on ming aware that the RN absence of AV fistula bruit of an undated skills checklist by the agency that employs a assessment of an AV dialysis is not a listed skill. Are Report Irregular, Act On 22(4)(5) men Review. g regimen of each resident east once a month by a | F 75 | TAG F 726 POC Accepted of 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. 0 | | |
| | irregularities to the atte facility's medical direct and these reports mus (i) Irregularities include | rmacist must report any ending physician and the or and director of nursing, t be acted upon. e, but are not limited to, any teria set forth in paragraph or unnecessary drug. bted by the pharmacist t be documented on a t that is sent to the | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIF | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|----------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| | | 475030 | B. WNG_ | | C |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | T | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 11/17/2021 |
| | | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY) | |
| | minimum, the resident and the irregularity the (iii) The attending phyresident's medical recirregularity has been recirregularity medical send that the resident's medical send drug regimen review to limited to, time frames the process and steps when he or she identification requires urgent action. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interviet facility failed to act on identified by the consustant sampled residents (Refindings include: 1. Per record review, a made a written recommavoid dosing of Midodr Resident #27. Review Administration Records 2021 indicates the the administered between no physician order to mas recommended. This Manager on 11/16/21 as | of nursing and lists, at a at's name, the relevant drug, a pharmacist identified. Sician must document in the ord that the identified eviewed and what, if any, at to address it. If there is to nedication, the attending iment his or her rationale in record. All the pharmacist must develop and procedures for the monthly that include, but are not for the different steps in the pharmacist must take the san irregularity that to protect the resident. It is not met as evidenced are wand record review, the reported irregularities liting pharmacist for 2 of 5 is idents # 27, #57). It consultant pharmacist mendation on 6/10/21 to rine after 5:00 PM for of the Medication so (MAR) for June and July medication continued to be 8:00 - 10:00 PM. There is make the change change is confirmed by the Unit at 2:10 PM. rogress notes written by cist on 8/16/2021 and | F 75 | See attached Plan of Correct | tion |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1, , | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| | | | A. BUILDING | | c |
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | 11/17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | |
| | - | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | |
| F 756 | Continued From page | 21 | F 75 | 66 | |
| | "Recommendations mappropriate IDT (Intermembers." | nade and forwarded to disciplinary Team) | | See attached Plan of Correc | ction |
| | provided by the Regio (RNC), the Pharmacis is currently ordered H hours as needed (PRI review this PRN order [discontinuing] if approcontinued need for the date". A third Pharma states that "This reside been taking Aripiprazo without a GDR. Could reduction at this time to the lowest possible do in the Medical Record | at states that Resident # 57 ydroxyzine 25 mg every 6 N) for anxiety. "Please and consider opriate or document erapy and specify stop cist Recommendation ent (Resident #57) has ole 5 mg daily since 2/2012 we attempt a dose o verify this resident is on se?" There is no evidence | | TAG F 756 POC Accepted of 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. Cota | n |
| SS=D | The hand written note: Pharmacy Recommen by the RNC state "no I (electronic medical reconfirming that there is or actions taken to addrecommendations by the Drug Regimen is Free CFR(s): 483.45(d) Unnecessal Each resident's drug resident's | dations that were provided MD response in PCC cord)" and "no MD note" so no documented response dress these he Physician. from Unnecessary Drugs 6) ary Drugs-General. egimen must be free from n unnecessary drug is any | F 75 | 7 | |
| | 3-10010(d)(1) III exces | sive dose (including | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | E CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|-------|----------------------------|
| | | | / BOILDING | | | С |
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | 1 | /17/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ELDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | | |
| LLDLIN | JOB AT BOILE ING TON | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 757 | Continued From page | 22 | F 757 | | | |
| | duplicate drug therapy | y); or | | | | 1 |
| | §483.45(d)(2) For exc | essive duration; or | | See attached Plan of Corre | ction | |
| | §483.45(d)(3) Without | t adequate monitoring; or | | | | |
| | §483.45(d)(4) Without use; or | adequate indications for its | | TAG F 757 POC Accepted of 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. | n | |
| | §483.45(d)(5) In the p consequences which i reduced or discontinue | indicate the dose should be | | Cota | | |
| | stated in paragraphs (section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revie facility failed to ensure regimen is free from u of 27 residents (Reside the facility ordering a control of the section). | nbinations of the reasons d)(1) through (5) of this is not met as evidenced ew and staff interview, the that each resident's drug nnecessary drugs for one ent #102) as evidenced by drug for Resident #102 eations for its use. Findings | | | | |
| | placed for "Lyrica (a comedication) 150 milligr at 1:48 PM. The admin "give 1 capsule by more bedtime for?". The ind medication's use was reordering provider used communicate a lack of Resident #102 is received. | ram capsule" on 10/22/21 histration instructions state, buth every morning and at hication for this hot entered and instead the ha question mark to hunderstanding as to why | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | 'E SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 475030 | B. WING_ | | 1 | C 1/17/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVI) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCES | | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | .D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| SS=D | would be amended rig Free from Unnec Psyd CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)(d) §483.45(e) Psychotron §483.45(c)(3) A psych affects brain activities processes and behavi but are not limited to, of categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic Based on a comprehe resident, the facility model §483.45(e)(1) Residen psychotropic drugs are unless the medication specific condition as d in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Residen drugs receive gradual behavioral intervention contraindicated, in an of drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Residen psychotropic drugs pur unless that medication | eptable order and that it ght away. chotropic Meds/PRN Use e)(1)-(5) pic Drugs. potropic drug is any drug that associated with mental or. These drugs include, drugs in the following associated with mental or. These drugs include, drugs in the following associated with mental or. These drugs include, drugs in the following associated with mental or. These drugs in the following associated with mental or. These drugs in the following associated with mental or. These drugs is necessary to treat a distance of the following of | F7 | See attached Plan of Cor | ection | |
| | §483.45(e)(4) PRN ord | lers for psychotropic drugs | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|--|----------------------------|---|-------------------------------|------------|--|
| | | 475030 | B. WING | | | C 11/17/2021 | | |
| | | | 1 | | | | 17/2021 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | - 1 | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| FIDERWO | OOD AT BURLINGTON | | - 1 | 9 | 8 STARR FARM RD | | | |
| LLDLIN | JODAN BONEMO (ON | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | | | |
| (X4) ID | (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | | | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) | | |
| PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI) | K | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B | | COMPLETION | |
| TAG | | | TAG | | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY) | | DATE | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| F 758 | Continued From page 24 | | F 7 | 758 | 58 | | | |
| | are limited to 14 days. Except as provided in | | | See attached Plan of Corre | | | | |
| | §483.45(e)(5), if the attending physician or | | | | | tion | | |
| | | | | | | tion | | |
| | prescribing practitioner believes that it is | | | | | | | |
| | | ppropriate for the PRN order to be extended eyond 14 days, he or she should document their | | | | | | |
| | | nt's medical record and | 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | indicate the duration for the PRN order. | | | | | | | |
| | \$402.4E(a)(E) DDN as | dore for outi noveletie | | | | | | |
| | | 3.45(e)(5) PRN orders for anti-psychotic | | | | | | |
| drugs are limited to 14 days and cannot | | | | | | | | |
| | renewed unless the attending physician or | | | | | | | |
| | | r evaluates the resident for | | | | | | |
| 1 | the appropriateness of that medication. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure PRN (as needed) orders for psychotropic drugs are limited to 14 days for 2 of 5 sampled residents (Residents # 23, #57) and that a GDR (gradual dose reduction) was attempted for 1 of 5 sampled residents (Resident | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | - 1 | | |
| - 1 | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | - 1 | | | | |
| | | | 1 | - 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | #57). Findings include: | | 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | ent #23's clinical record, | | | | | | |
| | | titioner's (NP) order dated | | | | | | |
| | | (an antipsychotic) 12.5 | | | | | | |
| | | mouth) every 12 hours | | | | | | |
| - 1 | • | te. Review of the October | | | | - 1 | - 1 | |
| | and November Medica | | | | | | - 1 | |
| J. | , , | that the resident received | | | | | | |
| - 1 | PRN seroquel 13 times | s in October and 4 times in | | | | | - 1 | |
| 1 | November 2021. Per i | | | | | | | |
| | Manager (UM) on 11/1 | 6/21 03:21 PM , h/she | | | | | | |
| | | ler and that it has been in | | | | | | |
| | place for 47 days. The | UM Agreed that | | | | | | |
| | antipsychotic medication | ons are limited to 14 days. | | | | | - 1 | |
| | 2. Per record review Re | esident #57 has a | | | | | | |
| | Physicians order dated | 11/13/2020 for | | | | | | |
| | Hydroxyzine HCI (an a | ntianxiety medication) 25 | | | | | | |
| | | | | _ | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|---|--|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| | | | | | С | | | |
| 475030 | | | B. WING_ | | 11/17/2021 | | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | | |
| ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON | | | | 98 STARR FARM RD | | | | |
| | | | | BURLINGTON, VT 05408 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| F 758 | 758 Continued From page 25 | | F 75 | 8 | | | | |
| | mg by mouth every 6 hours as needed for anxiety. There is no stop date indicated for this psychotropic medication. On 9/28/2021 Resident # 57 was transferred to the hospital and returned to the facility on 9/29/2021 with a new order for Hydroxyzine HCl 25 mg by mouth every 6 hours | | | See attached Plan of Correct | tion | | | |
| | as needed for anxiety. There was no stop date indicated nor is their evidence that the Physician documented a rationale for extending the order | | | TAG F 758 POC Accepted o 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. | | | | |
| | beyond 14 days. Medication Administration Records for July 2021 through October 2021 were reviewed and reflect that Resident # 57 | | | | | | | |
| | received the as needed Hydroxyzine 1 time in | | ď | | | | | |
| | July, 1 time in August, and 3 times in October of 2021. | | | | | | | |
| | During interview with the Regional Nurse Consultant (RNC) on 9/17/2021 at 3:10 PM s/he confirmed that the Physicians order for Hydroxyzine did not have stop date. | | | | | | | |
| | resident (Resident #57 Aripiprazole (Antipsych 2/2012 without a GDR reduction at this time to the lowest possible do (MDS) Assessment da | notic) 5mg daily since . Could we attempt a dose o verify this resident is on se?" A Minimum Data Set ated 10/2/2021 reflects that an Antipsychotic and a en documented as | | | | | | |
| | A hand written notation Recommendation for a the RNC states "No MI (electronic medical rec | n on the Pharmacy a GDR that was provided by | | | | | | |

Elderwood at Burlington

Plan of Correction for annual survey from 11/17/21

The facility wishes to have this plan of correction stand as its written plan of compliance. Our date of compliance is 12/31/21. Preparation and/or execution of this does not constitute an admission or agreement with the existence of or scope and severity of the cited deficiencies. This plan is prepared and/or executed to ensure compliance with regulatory requirements.

F656- Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan

Resident #95 medication review will be conducted by the provider and adjustments made to accommodate residents preferred time of medication administration. Resident #69 care plan was reviewed and the LNA assigned to the resident was educated regarding Hoyer transfer using staff competency tool with return demonstration.

To identify other residents' potential impacted by this deficient practice a medication administration audit and Hoyer transfer audit will be conducted to ensure that no other residents were affected by the same deficient practice

To ensure that the deficient practice does not recur. All applicable clinical staff will be educated on medication administration policy and Hoyer transfers and complete staff competency.

Random audits of medication administration times and resident transfers will be conducted. These audits will be completed weekly for four weeks and monthly for three months with remedial action taken as needed.

Results of these audits will be brought to the QAPI committee for review monthly for three months.

The Director of Nursing is responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/2021.

F657 Care Plan Timing and Revision

The four residents in the sample, residents #40, #19, #16, and #205 will have a review and update of their care plans.

To identify other residents' potential impacted by this deficient practice a facility wide audit of care plans will be conducted to ensure that no other residents were affected by the deficient practice.

The following measures will be put into place to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur. The IDT will discuss any resident changes daily at morning stand up meetings and contribute to care plan intervention changes/updates. The IDT will be educated on daily report items for review and discussion.

To monitor the corrective action random audits of care plans will be done to ensure that they are appropriately reviewed and revised. This will be done weekly for four weeks and monthly for three months.

Results of these audits will be brought to the QAPI committee monthly for review for three months with remedial action taken as necessary.

The Director of Nursing and the Director of Social Services are responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/2021.

F658- Services Provided Meet Professional Standards

Residents #95 a medication review will be conducted by the provider and adjustments made to accommodate residents preferred time of medication administration.

To identify other residents' potential impacted by this deficient practice a medication administration audit will be conducted to ensure that no other residents were affected by the same deficient practice.

To ensure that the deficient practice does not recur all applicable clinical staff (LPN, RN, Med techs) will be re-education on the medication administration policy.

To monitor the corrective action random audits of medication administration times. These audits will be conducted weekly times four weeks then monthly for three months.

Results of these audits will be submitted to the QAPI committee for review monthly for three months with remedial action taken as needed.

The Director of Nursing is responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F675- Quality of Life

Resident #18 will be screened by therapy for proper meal positioning.

Resident #7 and # 38 Residents seated together at a table will all be served at the same time as their table mates to ensure quality of life. Staff will ensure that residents seated at a table have proper positioning to reach the table and their meal.

To ensure quality of life and resident choice and dignity for all residents, staff will ask residents prior to meal service if they desire a clothing protector. Staff will also sanitize their hands prior to assisting residents with meals/ utensils, after touching resident hands and bodies, and in between any assistance provided to other residents.

To identify other residents' potential impacted by this deficient practice meal rounds will be conducted daily and immediate remediation of staff will be conducted if deficient practice is observed.

To ensure that the deficient practice does not recur all clinical staff will be educated on resident's rights, positioning for meals, meal service procedure, and hand hygiene during meal service.

To monitor corrective actions random dinning audits will be conducted weekly times four weeks across all dining areas and then monthly for three months.

Audit will be presented at the monthly QAPI meeting for three months

The Director of Nursing and the Unit Managers are responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F677- ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents

Resident #15 upon identification the facility ordered a large shower stretcher to accommodate the bathing preference of this resident. A rental was obtained on 11/19/21 to ensure resident preference was met.

To identify any other residents that may be affected by this deficient practice a facility wide audit of resident ADLS and care preference care plans will be conducted.

To ensure that the deficient practice does not recure all applicable clinical and supply procurement staff will be educated on the process of procuring supplies timely that are required to ensure ADL care is provided at the appropriate level of dependance, safety, and resident preference.

To monitor the corrective action random audits of resident care plan ADLS and preference will be conducted weekly for four weeks then monthly for three months. Audits will be presented to the QAPI committee monthly for three months with remedial action taken as needed.

The Administrator, The Director of Nursing and the Rehab Director are responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F686- Treatment/Svcs to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer

Resident #13 weekly wound evaluations are being conducted with noted improvement.

To identify other residents that may be affected by this potential deficient practice the wound team conducted skin rounds on all residents with existing wounds and conferred with direct care staff providing ADL care to inquire regarding all resident skin status to ensure no new skin areas needed additional assessment.

To ensure that the deficient practice does not recur a wound care team to include the DON and unit managers was established to conduct weekly wound rounds. All clinical staff will be educated to report any new skin issues upon discovery to the nursing staff for prompt evaluation. All clinical staff will be educated on the skin care, wound and pressure ulcers policy.

To monitor the corrective action random skin and wound audit will be conducted weekly for four weeks then monthly for three months.

Results of those audits will be brought to the QAPI committee monthly for three months with remedial action taken as needed.

The Director of Nursing and the Unit Managers are responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F726- Competent Nursing Staff

Resident #55's was immediately assessed upon notification of finding and a bruit and thrill were present. It was noted that nurse that had marked the absence of a bruit and thrill did not understand how to assess a dialysis fistula.

To identify other residents that were potentially affected by this deficient practice a review of all dialysis resident treatment records was conducted to ensure no further deficient practice.

To ensure that the deficient practice does not recur the nurse was immediately educated on assessment of dialysis fistula for bruit and thrill. All clinical staff will be re-educated on the policy of care of residents receiving off-site dialysis.

To monitor this corrective action random audits of residents receiving dialysis will be conducted weekly times four weeks then monthly for three months.

Results of these audits will be brought to the QAPI committee monthly for three months with remedial action taken as needed.

The Director of Nursing is responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F756- Drug Regimen Review

Residents number #27 and #57 were reviewed with the consulting pharmacist upon notification of finding and orders for recommendations were completed.

To identify other residents that may be affected by the deficient practice an audit of all pharmacy recommendations was conducted.

To ensure that this deficient practice does not recur the pharmacy consultant amended her email group to include recent staff changes. The GDR monthly IDT meetings to review pharmacy recommendations were started on 12/1/21 and will be conducted monthly on an ongoing basis. All clinical staff will be reeducated on the Medication Regimen Review by Pharmacy Consultant Policy.

To monitor this corrective action, monthly audits will be conducted for four months. Weekly audits of this process are not applicable since the process occurs on a monthly basis.

Results of these audits will be presented to the QAPI committee monthly for three months.

The Director of Nursing and the Unit Managers are responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F757- Drug Regimen is Free from Unnecessary Drugs

Resident #102 was a short-term rehab resident that was admitted on 10/22/21 with Lyrica following acute CVA discharged to home on 11/23/21 to follow up with his primary care provider for further medication management.

To identify other residents potentially affected by this deficient practice an audit of all residents receiving pain medication will be conducted to ensure adequate pain management with the lowest therapeutic dose.

To ensure that this deficient practice does not recur the random audits of pain medication orders will be conducted to ensure indication of use and appropriate diagnosis. All clinical staff will be re-educated on Medication Reconciliation policy.

To monitor this corrective action random audit of medication, reconciliation process will be conducted weekly times four weeks then monthly for 3 months.

Results of these audits will be brought to the QAPI committee monthly for three months with remedial action taken as needed.

The Director of Nursing and the Medical Director are responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

F758- Free form Unnecessary Psychotropic Med/PRN Use

Residents #23 and #57 will be evaluated by the provider regarding medication regimen for PRN antipsychotic medication.

To identify other residents potentially affected by this deficient practice an audit of all PRN medication orders will be conducted to ensure no other residents are affected by this practice. An assessment of other PRN medications will be done to ensure that all have the appropriate gradual dose reductions in place as required.

To ensure that this deficient practice does not recur, the clinical staff and medical director will be educated on the psychotropic drug policy and need for re-evaluation every 14 days for PRN psychotropic drug regimens.

To monitor this corrective action, random audits will be completed weekly for four weeks then monthly for three months.

Results of these audits will be brought to the QAPI committee monthly for three months.

The Director of Nursing is responsible for this plan of correction.

Substantial compliance will be achieved by 12/31/21.

POC Accepted on 12/20/21 by R. Tremblay/P. Cota